Town of Westbrook

Board of Finance Special Meeting
May 16, 2012

THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL AT THE NEXT
 BOARD OF FINANCE MEETING 

WESTBROOK MULVEY MUNICIPAL CENTER 
The Westbrook Board of Finance Budget Regular Meeting was held on Wednesday, May 16, 2012.  In attendance were Chairman Paul Connelly, George Pytlik, Rick Westbrook, and Keith Maynard(arrival 8:00).  Also in attendance were Kelley Frazier, Secretary to the Board and Andrew Urban, Director of Finance.   Absent:   Sherry Seidman, Gary Gavigan
CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Connelly at 8:02p.m.  The meeting began with the Pledge of Allegiance.  
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Upon a motion made by Rick Westbrook and seconded by George Pytlik the Board VOTED to unanimously approve the minutes from the April 18, 2012 and the April 26, 2012 Board of Finance Meetings.  
TREASURER’S REPORT 

Ms. Butterworth asked that the Treasurer’s Report be tabled until the next meeting.  
Upon a motion made by George Pytlik and seconded by Rick Westbrook it was:

RESOLVED:  Unanimously by the Board of Finance to table the Treasurer’s report until a future meeting.

Ms. Butterworth noted that she is working on reconciliation of the report. 

PUBLIC COMMENT

None
APPROPRIATIONS

Senior Center Kitchen Ventilation Hood - $4,500 
Upon a motion made by George Pytlik and seconded by Rick Westbrook it was:

RESOLVED:  Unanimously by the Board of Finance to appropriate the sum of $4,500 to be transferred from the CNRE Reserved for Town Buildings Source Account  #101.3020.0000.0951 to Budget Account # 101.2012.0024.0451 Senior Center Kitchen Ventilation Hood as recommended by the Board of Selectmen.  
Mr. Pytlik will work with Mr. Baker and see if he has a hood that meets the specifications.    

Mr. Westbrook asked why the Senior Center has two stoves?  Mr. Joel Maynard stated that two stoves are needed when the Senior Center has events.  The Health Inspector stated that we need a ventilation hood.  Mr. Baker said that the blower that is there is sufficient.  
Sanitarian Contract Testing Services - $1,350 

Upon a motion made by George Pytlik and seconded by Rick Westbrook it was:

RESOLVED:  Unanimously by the Board of Finance to appropriate the Miscellaneous State Grant in the amount of $1,350 Source Account #010.0020.0000.2344.4 to be transferred into Budget Account # 101.0510.5102.0238.5 Sanitarian Contract Testing Services as recommended by the Board of Selectmen.  

Emergency Management Equipment - $2,075 

Upon a motion made by Rick Westbrook and seconded by Keith Maynard it was:

RESOLVED:  By the Board of Finance to appropriate the DEMHS Grant money in the sum of $2,075 Source Account# 101.2012.0024.5572.4 be transferred to Budget Account # 101.2012.0024.0443.5 Emergency Management Equipment as recommended by the Board of Selectmen.    Ayes:  Mr. Westbrook, Mr. Connelly and Mr. Maynard.  Mr. Pytlik abstained.
Mr. Izzo discussed the generators and batteries which will be purchased.  

VISTA Pilot - $4,600 

Upon a motion made by George Pytlik and seconded by Rick Westbrook it was:

RESOLVED:  Unanimously by the Board of Finance to approve the appropriation in the General Fund in the amount of $4,600 from Source Account # 010.0020.0000.5293.4 Payment in Lieu of Taxes and transferred to Budget Account# 010.9940.9941.0390.5 Contributions as recommended by the Board of Selectmen.  

The dollars will provide funds for the Literacy Volunteers, Early Childhood Council, Buddy Baseball, Buddy Track and Buddy Artist.  
Fire Rescue Truck Supplemental Appropriation - $13,000 

Assistant Fire Chief, Rich Tsou, discussed the equipment purchase.  The Board questioned why this discrepancy occurred?  Mr. Tsou stated that the hydraulic hoses were not included in the initial purchase.  This was an over site.  Mr. Urban asked what the delay was in getting the invoice to him?  The truck was purchased in January but it had to be outfitted with the equipment and was not delivered until the end of March.  Discussion about the purchase ensued.  Mr. Connelly asked that the Fire Department be more prepared and clear when presenting information for consideration to the Board of Finance.  Mr. Maynard voiced his concern about this purchase.  Mr. Pytlik noted that this equipment is much more complicated and expensive than purchases in the past.  Mr. Urban stated that Twin Lights Milford Body Shop was awarded a bid from the town and no change orders can be issued without the First Selectmen’s signature.  He suggested going forward with this process.  Mr. Westbrook also said that this experience be considered when considering future purchases from this vendor.   
Upon a motion made by Rick Westbrook and seconded by Keith Maynard it was:

RESOLVED:  Unanimously by the Board of Finance to appropriate the sum of $13,000 from Source Account# 101.3020.0000.0922.3 CNRE Reserved for Fire Apparatus to Budget Account # 101.2011.0135.0422.5 Fire Apparatus as recommended by the Board of Selectmen.  

McVeagh Road Athletic Complex – Tennis Courts - $19,775 

Upon a motion made by George Pytlik and seconded by Rick Westbrook it was:

RESOLVED:  Unanimously by the Board of Finance to appropriate the sum of $19,775 from Source Account# 101.3010.0000.3020.3 CNRE Unassigned Fund Balance and transferred to Budget Account # 101.2012.0026.0450.5 Tennis Courts as recommended by the Board of Selectmen.  

The bids for this project were refreshed with current information.  Ms. Butterworth asked where the maintenance of these courts should be budgeted?  Mr. Urban stated that these courts are the town’s responsibility and should be budgeted in Mr. Riggio’s area.  Mr. Maynard asked that Mr. Riggio get bids for a maintenance contract for preventative maintenance.  Mr. Urban stated that the Attorney General will not allow a town to enter into a multi- year contact.  Mr. Connelly suggested writing a contract with the option of extending the contract.    
VOTE TO CREATE TOWN CLERK FUND 

The monies that have accumulated in the account will then be accounted for and spent by the Town Clerk.  This will make these expenditures accountable.  

Upon a motion made by Rick Westbrook and seconded by George Pytlik it was:

RESOLVED:  Unanimously by the Board of Finance to approve the creation of the Town Clerk Fund effective May 16, 2012 as recommended by the Board of Selectmen.      

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE REPORT

Monthly Financial Report:

Director of Finance Andrew Urban stated that the numbers for expense and revenues are meeting targeted goals.  He noted that we will end the year with a surplus of approximately $700,000.  He has asked the Department Heads to review their line item reports.  The Boat Tax Reimbursement will not be received until next month.  The Tax Collector feels we will receive 98% of taxes.  Mr. Connelly asked for detail for various line items.
Upon a motion made by Rick Westbrook and seconded by George Pytlik it was:

RESOLVED:  Unanimously by the Board of Finance to approve the Monthly Financial Report as presented.  

BOARD OF SELECTMEN REPORT
Mr. Bishop was not present.  
OLD BUSINESS

None 
NEW BUSINESS

None 
CORRESPONDENCE

None
ADJOURNMENT

On motion duly made and seconded, the Board of Finance unanimously VOTED to adjourn at 9:49pm.    
Respectfully Submitted
Kelley S. Frazier, Board of Finance Clerk 
2 | Page

